
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 29 November 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 4 ) 
 
Cllrs Mynott (Chair), M Cuthbert (Vice-Chair), Dr Barrett, Bridge, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs Francois, 
Gelderbloem, Gorton, Heard, McCheyne, Munden and Mrs Murphy 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Barber, Barrett, Hirst, Laplain, Marsh and Sankey 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live Broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.   

  
   
Contents  

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

To follow 
 

 
 

 

 
3.   21/01525/OUT  Entire Land East of A128 , Tilbury Road, 

West Horndon, Essex 
 
 

Herongat
e, 
Ingrave 
and West 
Horndon 
 

5 - 212 

 
4.   Urgent Business 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtube.com/live/4qlbMODvKTA?feature=share


 
2 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
21.11.2023 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 
 

Rights to Attend and Speak 
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Membe
[...]
rimary and secondary electricity sub 
stations together with foul and surface water pumping stations; 
and demolition of existing clubhouse with associated parking 
area, driving range and wind turbine and diversion of overhead 
powerlines. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 2 

SITE PLAN: Attached 
 

APPLICANTS: 
 

CEG Land Promotions Ltd and landowners Mr P S Dunne & Mrs 
E A Dunne 
 

WARD: 
 

Herongate, Ingrave & West Horndon 

PARISH: 
 

West Horndon 

CASE OFFICER: 
 

Justin Booij 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
Report Format 
 
Members will note that although this planning officer report generally follows the 
conventional order for introductory information followed by an assessment that 
concludes in a recommendation, this report provides much additional information.  This 
is because of the relative complexity of the planning application, which calls for 
sufficiently detailed explanations for decision-takers.  

 
This report is structured as follows: 
 

Section 1: Headline information and overview   
Section 2: Description of the Proposed Development  
Section 3: Description of the Application Site, including its planning history and a 
contextual explanation of the Dunton Hills Garden Village project .  This planning 
application forms a critical part of the process to implement the Council’s vision for a 
new Garden Village at Dunton Hills. 
Section 4: Relevant policy context for this application  
Section 5: Neighbour Responses  
Section 6: Consultation Responses  
Section 7: Includes a bespoke explanation regarding the process and format of this 
planning application.  
Section 8: Officer assessment 
Section 9: Recommendation 

 
 

Page 6



 

 3 

Scope of this Report and its Recommendation 
 

Planning Committee members are required to consider this outline planning application, 
which without question concerns the largest and most complex development in the 
borough’s recent history.  Since the application’s initial pre-application stage and 
throughout the application’s submission to date, officers have played their part in 
preparing this application for a recommended resolution decision.  This has involved 
extensive discussions with both the applicants and key stakeholders/consultees to 
resolve any important issues that may have been raised in consultation responses.  In 
doing so, officers have had the benefit of expert technical consultants to work through 
some of the most complex issues, such as Environmental Impact Assessment, legal 
matters and financial viability assessment, and other technical matters. 

 
As a result, officers are now in a position to confirm that any potential fundamental 
issues that were raised throughout the process, have been investigated and where 
required, further supporting information or scheme amendments have been provided by 
the applicants.  Such new information has been subject to further consultee involvement 
to confirm the withdrawal of any residual objections from statutory consultees such as 
highways authorities.  Some of such matters have been progressed and resolved as 
matters of principle although further related detail remains to be confirmed before full 
planning consent could be confirmed.  The Council’s legal advisors have confirmed that 
such matters would be capable of being secured by planning conditions and/or planning 
obligations.   

 
As such, whilst the principles of planning conditions and Heads of Terms for the 
associated section 106 legal agreement have been negotiated and agreed in principle, 
and are set out throughout this report, fully drafted conditions and Heads of Terms have 
not yet been finalised.  Whilst officers are not able to present members with these 
details at this stage, officers will present the final planning conditions and the finalised 
section 106 agreement to members for consideration and review, prior to the grant of 
planning permission. At that time, officers will explain to members how the conditions 
and Heads of Terms noted throughout this report have been secured or where they are 
no longer necessary.  
 
If, between any resolution to grant and member’s review of the drafted conditions and 
section 106 agreement, there is a material change in circumstances or officers have 
been unable to agree suitable planning obligations and/or planning conditions with the 
applicant, officers would be required to update members and the planning application 
will likely need to be redetermined. 
 

Page 7



 

 4 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The recommendation (set out in full in Chapter 9 of this report), is that the Planning and 
Licensing Committee resolve to grant planning permission, subject to criteria.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposed development has been assessed in relation to relevant material planning 
considerations.  It is considered that the proposal would be acceptable and compliant 
with the Brentwood Local Plan and relevant national planning policy. 
 
 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 
PLANS / 
DRAWINGS: 

• Site Location Plan 31057-101-F 
• Block Plan (Site Plan) 31057-320-1-D 
• Previously Developed Areas/ Demolition Plan 31057-

321-1-B 
 

Parameter Plans  
• Parameter Plan 01 - Land Use 31057-320-1-H, 
• Parameter Plan 02 - Access and Movement 

31057-320-2-H 
• Parameter Plan 03 - Building Heights 31057-320-

4-H 
 
Detailed Access drawings (x3)  

• Northern Site Access Drawing No. 10352-HL-12F 
• Station Road/A128 Junction Improvements and 

Central Site Access Drawing No. 10352-HL-13F 
• Southern Site Access Drawing No. 10352-HL-14E 

 
Framework Masterplan Document (FMD) 

 
Other drawings showing off-site highway works 

• Proposed Footway/Cycleway and Station Road 
Improvements Drawing No. 10352-HL-15D 

Page 8



 

 5 

• A127/A128 Junction Improvements Drawing No. 
10352-HL-16D 

• Overview of Highway Works Drawing No. 10352-HL-
11B 

• Drawing No 184227 A 03 A127/B148 Junction 
Improvement 

 
Other drawings  

• Topo
[...]
.  

  
8.4 In overall balance, therefore, officers have assessed that, subject to planning 

conditions and/or planning obligations, the proposed development would be 

Page 188



 

 185 

compliant with relevant planning policy contained in the NPPF (2023) and in the 
Brentwood Local Plan (2022). 

       
9. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Decision 1 
 

That the council’s Planning and Licensing Committee resolve to grant planning 
permission, subject to;  

 
1. Planning conditions, in general accordance with the general topics and 

remits set out in paragraph 7.362 of this report including those which are 
necessary to secure the mitigation identified by the EIA process and subject 
to: (i) officers being delegated authority to negotiate the draft conditions with 
the applicants; and (ii)  the final draft conditions being subject a further 
report to this Committee for approval;  
 

2. A S106 legal agreement first being entered into, in general accordance with 
the general heads set out in paragraph 7.365 of this report, including the 
“bookends” and subject to: (i) officers being delegated authority to negotiate 
the draft Section 106 Agreement with the applicants; and (ii) the final draft 
Section 106 Agreement being subject a further report to this Committee for 
approval within one year of this decision (or such longer period as is agreed 
between officers and the applicants). Officers will have discretion to extend 
the application in three-month increments, in discussion with the Committee 
Chair.  Any extension to the initial one-year period would be subject to 
regular quarterly interim updates from officers, as informed by the submitted 
update from the applicants. 

 
Decision 2 

 
By default, a refusal of the application would be triggered in case this 
Committee does not approve a final draft Section 106 Legal Agreement within 
one year of this first decision (or such longer period as is agreed between 
officers and the applicants) in accordance with the ab
[...]
y in relation to the 
planning of sustainable development; local development schemes; 
local development plan and  monitoring reports and neighbourhood 
planning. 
 

Page 215



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 21/01525/OUT  Entire Land East of A128 , Tilbury Road, West Horndon, Essex
	Members will note that although this planning officer report generally follows the conventional order for introductory information followed by an assessment that concludes in a recommendation, this report provides much additional information.  This is because of the relative complexity of the planning application, which calls for sufficiently detailed explanations for decision-takers.
	This report is structured as follows:
	Section 1: Headline information and overview
	Section 2: Description of the Proposed Development
	Section 3: Description of the Application Site, including its planning history and a contextual explanation of the Dunton Hills Garden Village project .  This planning application forms a critical part of the process to implement the Council’s vision for a new Garden Village at Dunton Hills.
	Section 4: Relevant policy context for this application
	Section 5: Neighbour Responses
	Section 6: Consultation Responses
	Section 7: Includes a bespoke explanation regarding the process and format of this planning application.
	Section 8: Officer assessment
	Section 9: Recommendation
	Scope of this Report and its Recommendation
	Planning Committee members are required to consider this outline planning application, which without question concerns the largest and most complex development in the borough’s recent history.  Since the application’s initial pre-application stage and throughout the application’s submission to date, officers have played their part in preparing this application for a recommended resolution decision.  This has involved extensive discussions with both the applicants and key stakeholders/consultees to resolve any important issues that may have been raised in consultation responses.  In doing so, officers have had the benefit of expert technical consultants to work through some of the most complex issues, such as Environmental Impact Assessment, legal matters and financial viability assessment, and other technical matters.
	As a result, officers are now in a position to confirm that any potential fundamental issues that were raised throughout the process, have been investigated and where required, further supporting information or scheme amendments have been provided by the applicants.  Such new information has been subject to further consultee involvement to confirm the withdrawal of any residual objections from statutory consultees such as highways authorities.  Some of such matters have been progressed and resolved as matters of principle although further related detail remains to be confirmed before full planning consent could be confirmed.  The Council’s legal advisors have confirmed that such matters would be capable of being secured by planning conditions and/or planning obligations.
	As such, whilst the principles of planning conditions and Heads of Terms for the associated section 106 legal agreement have been negotiated and agreed in principle, and are set out throughout this report, fully drafted conditions and Heads of Terms have not yet been finalised.  Whilst officers are not able to present members with these details at this stage, officers will present the final planning conditions and the finalised section 106 agreement to members for consideration and review, prior to the grant of planning permission. At that time, officers will explain to members how the conditions and Heads of Terms noted throughout this report have been secured or where they are no longer necessary.
	1.	PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
	1.1	The joint Applicants, CEG Land Promotions Ltd and landowners Mr P S Dunne and Mrs E A Dunne, are being represented by planning agents Lichfields in bringing forward this planning applicati

Minutes of the meeting


 

252 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 29th November, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Mynott (Chair) 
Cllr M Cuthbert (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Mrs N Cuthbert 
Cllr Mrs Francois 
 

Cllr Gorton 
Cllr Heard 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Munden 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Gelderbloem   
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Hirst 
Cllr Marsh 
Cllr Houghton 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Mayo 
 
Officers Present 
 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Jonathan Quilter - Corporate Manager (Strategic Planning) 
Justin Booij - Senior Planning Officer (Dunton Hills Garden Village) 
Emily Knowles - Legal Consultant, Sharpe Pritchard on behalf of 

Brentwood Council 
Andrew Swaffer -  
Claire Mayhew - Acting Joint Director of People & Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 



253 

 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.   
  
  
  
 
 

249. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Gelderbloem.  Cllr Barber was acting 
as substitute. 
  
 

250. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st November will be brought to the next 
Committee for approval. 
  
 

251. 21/01525/OUT  Entire Land East of A128 , Tilbury Road, West Horndon, 
Essex  
 
Cllr Mynott MOVED and Cllr M Cuthbert SECONDED a motion to suspend 
Standing Orders procedural rule (Part 4.1, 8.1 (l)) on the length of time that 
speakers have for the duration of this meeting. This is to accommodate the 
more detailed dialogue required on this strategic development proposal.  This 
was AGREED by Members. 
  
Planning Committee members were required to consider this outline planning 
application, which concerns the largest and most complex development in the 
borough’s recent history. Since the application’s initial pre-application stage 
and throughout the application’s submission to date, officers have played their 
part in preparing this application for a recommended resolution decision. This 
has involved extensive discussions with both the applicants and key 
stakeholders/consultees to resolve any important issues that may have been 
raised in consultation responses. In doing so, officers have had the benefit of 
expert technical consultants to work through some of the most complex 
issues, such as Environmental Impact Assessment, legal matters and 
financial viability assessment, and other technical matters. 
  
Mr Justin Booij presented the report. 
  
The Committee then heard from Cllr Gemma Houghton of West Horndon 
Parish Council expressing their concerns.  These included appropriate spend 
of S106 monies, sustainable modes of transport and connectivity between the 
site and West Horndon, West Horndon Station upgrade, alternative access to 
major roads, Doctor’s surgery relocation and impact on primary schools. 
  

https://youtube.com/live/4qlbMODvKTA?feature=share


254 

Ms Charlotte Robinson and Mr David Barnes spoke in support of the 
application on behalf of the applicant, CEG, and thanked all those involved in 
the scheme.  
  
Members thanked officers for their work in preparing members for this 
committee, as they were well informed. 
  
Members expressed a strong preference for the 35% affordable housing offer 
and welcomed the application and the benefits to the community. 
  
Officers confirmed that the issues raised by WHPC were being addressed via 
ongoing negotiations, conditions and S106. 
  
Cllr Mynott MOVED and Cllr Bridge SECONDED a motion to APROVE to 
grant planning permission (subject to the criteria referenced in the officer 
report recommendation). 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs 
Francois, Gorton, Heard, McCheyne, Munden, Mynott (11) 
AGAINST: (0) 
ABSTAIN: Cllrs Mrs Murphy (1) 
  
The motion to APPROVE the application was RESOLVED. 
  
  
  
[Cllr Mynott, Cllr Gorton and Cllr Mrs Murphy declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as being a Member of the Essex Wildlife Trust.] 
  
[Cllr Bridge declared a non-pecuniary interest as his employer was a fibre-
provider in London] 
  
 

252. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
  
  
  
                                                            The meeting concluded at 20.30 
 

 
 
 


